Issue Analysis Form

. April 24, 2018 ,
Date: Itgrtrli Tabled on April Aprll 10’ 2018
10, 2018 School Carry Forward
Appropriation — Public
Item: Hearing
Lead Department(s): County & School Finance
Contact Person(s): Betsy Drewry

Description and Current Status

The Prince George County School Board approved at its February 12, 2018 meeting a
request for carry-forward of unexpended FY2017 school board funds and an
appropriation increase of $2,725,326. The details on how the School Board would like
for funds to be expended were provided on February 26, 2018. This appropriation
would come from fund balance.

The school request documentation and expenditure details are attached (see
Attachment A).

The requested appropriation increases are amounts above those included in the
adopted FY2018 budget.

Any amendment to the budget in excess of 1% of the total adopted budget
requires a public hearing. The total adopted FY2018 budget, net of inter-fund
transfers, is $114,018,234; 1% of that total is $1,140,182.

The Board of Supervisors has discussed the carryforward request at budget work
sessions on March 7 and March 7 and March 20. On March 27, 2018 the board
authorized staff to advertise a public hearing for a budget amendment of $2,725,326.
The advertisement was placed in The Progress Index on March 31, 2018 (see
attached).

The impacted accounts for appropriation increase, would impact 4 funds if approved as
requested; General Fund (0100), School Operating Fund (0500); School Textbook
Fund (0520) and the Capital Improvement Project Fund (0311). A detail of the impacted
line items with amounts is provided as Attachment B.

The board may approve an amount that differs from the school request, as long as it
does not exceed the $2,725,326 advertised.

Continued-




In previous years (FY2015), excess Impact Aid collections were removed from school
carryforward appropriations. In FY2017, budget to actual revenues amounts are shown

below.
r FY2017 Budget to Actual Revenues |
Category Budget Actual Difference

Charges for Services 114,000 103,719 (10,281)

Recovered Costs 35,000 139,756 104,756

State Revenues 40,014,643 39,176,683 (837,960)

Federal Revenues 6,997,120 8,404,876 1,407,756 Impact Aid Excess = $1,562,777.86

Actual Transfer is amount needed to "balance

County Transfer 15,985,489 13,134,406  (2,851,083) to" total expenditures

TOTAL 63,146,252 60,959,440 {2,186,812)

Net of County Transfer 47,160,763 47,825,034 664,271

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 63,137,180 60,959,440 {2,177,740)

Source: Exhibit 30 of FY2017 CAFR

Excess Impact Aid collections are reflected in Federal Revenues and totaled
$1,562,777.86 (Budgeted = $3,395,000; Actual = $4,957,777.86). The schools did
experience a shortfall in state revenues in FY17 of $837,960. The excess revenues,
reduced by the state shortfall are $724,818.

The actual County transfer amount is adjusted to “balance to” actual expenditures
annually. Actual School expenditures totaled $60,959,440 in FY2017.

A history of carry-over amounts appropriated to schools is shown below:

Added Appropriation in:

FY 2014-2015 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018

Approved Carryover
Appropriation
Resolution Number
Resolution Date

Left from
FY2013-2014 2014-2015 215-2016 2016-2017

Left from FY Leftfrom FY Left fromFY

$ 512,562 $ 1,907,359 $§ 408,239 $ 2,725,326
R-15-013
1/27/2015 1/12/2016 3/28/2017

R-16-008 R-17-037 REQUEST

Action Requested:

Approve a school carry over, appropriating fund balance for an amount not exceeding
$2,725,326. Draft resolution attached.




Government Path

Does this require IDA action? [1Yes X No
Does this require BZA action? U] Yes No
Does This require Planning Commission Action? Ol Yes No
Does this require Board of Supervisors action? X Yes [ No
Does this require a public hearing? Yes [INo

If so, before what date? 7 days prior to public
hearing O Yes [1No

Fiscal Impact Statement

Reduction of fund balance of up to $2,725,326, approximately 2.5% of budgeted
expenditures.

Increase in appropriation for school capital needs (reduction of potential needed
borrowing and debt service) of $610,000.

Possible Total Increase in FY2017-18 Appropriation = $2,725,326

Reduction of unrestricted fund balance of up to $2,725,326, approximately 2.5% of
budgeted expenditures used to calculate fund balance threshold requirement.




COUNTY OF
PRINCE GEORGE
NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO FY18 BUDGET

Notice is hereby given
pursuant to Section 15.2-
2506, Code of Virginia
(1950, as amended), that
the Prince George County
Board of Supervisors will
conduct a public hearing
for the purpose of receiv-
ing comments on the pro-
posed Amendment to the
Prince George County An-
nual Fiscal Plan (the
“Budget”) during its reg-
ular meeting of Tuesday,
April 10, 2018, beginning
at 7:30 p.m., in the
Boardroom of the County
Administration Building,
Third Floor, 6602 Courts
Drive, Prince George, Vir-
ginia, for the Fiscal Year
beginning July 1, 2017
and ending June 30,
2018.

The County adopted its
budget on May 9, 2017
with the recommenda-
tion to transfer
$16,250,249 to the School
operating and textbook
funds. The School Board
did not spend $2,851,083
of its FY16-17 budget ap-
propriation; all unspent
funds revert back to the
County / Fund Balance at
the end of the fiscal year.
The School Board is re-
questing $2,725,326 be
returned to the School
fund for expenditure in
FY17-18.

A copy of the related ma-
terial can be examined in
the County Administra-
tion Department of the
County Administration
Building. The building is
open from Monday - Fri-
day, 8:30 AM - 5:00 PM.

By Authority of

Percy C. Ashcraft

County Administrator
COUNTY OF PRINCE
GEORGE




00S0

00Ss0

0050
BTTE0

00Ss0

00S0
T1€0

T1€0

0¢so

00S0

00S0
00S0
00S0

V INJWHOVLLY

doy 01 sa1epuew, Buinoly) - 1019341 33ueul{ Aluno) Aq palipo
810¢/92/7 1017311Q 3ueUld |00Y3IS AQ PapIrcld

Z8T'OVT TS 18 paiinbay SulieaH algnd 0s ER/VELEEE ][]
9z£°'seL’es _
BunesadQ Jooyds - 0oso| Sunessdp 796'99S (ys18u3 sauswsp) “ysij8ul 1 Yie\ SHO) 24nyuan4
SunesadQ jooyds - pgso| BunesedQ 000°0SS s|aued Suluayieq wWooy 13 UaaJIS Sig 73 10198l04d SHOJ
000'02S - 8uneJadp| sunessdo 6TAd ul pa3s|dwiod 000°00TS [CRIVER]
|OoY3S 00SO ‘000°08$ B did 9q 01 )Jom o} dID A3M20H p|al4 '3 UCINPPY 3SNOH P|3l4 S8PN|dU|) 9IUBUBIUIBIA |BISUDD)
- dI2 apimAuno) - TTE0 Auno) 01 000°08$ Jajsuell
Junesado |ooyds - 0oso| Sunessdo 000'00vS snuog dn u3is asAo|dw3|
SunesadQ [ooyds - 00so| Bunesado €T L01S s98E DR aperaSdn SIUN|A g dUBpUINY 1§ W]
did 3pimAuno) - TTE0[  dID 6TAd 000°0€TS el
uj pa1a|dwod aq 01 }4o0m
Joy 41D Auno) o3 J9ysuel]
dID 9pImANo) - TTED did 6TAd 000'00€S [{zT¥'6LES 2q pjnom pasinay ﬁciﬁ
ui pa3a|dwiod 3q 03 oM d12 Ut 005 LTS uL.ND) ZTE'TITS - uostile ((880'€LTS 99 pinom
10} dID AJuno) 01 Jajsuel | pasiAay ‘pund dIJ Ul 000'SETS A1IND) 8RO'BETS - YINOS] SMOPUIM
}ooqxa| |ooyds - 0Zs0o| Nooqixal S[O0YIS Ul S921A3( 10} 000°00.£S {punyooqixa] uj piemioy-Alie) 9/6°9/ TS sapnjul) Adojouydsay
PUN{ 400gIX3 | 0} J3jsuel |
Sunesadp jooyds - poso| Sunesadg 000°004S {sjuswaAcIdW) 34N32NJISRILU| ] S1SOD) UOIIe||eIsu|
‘S1011UOW ‘S320] JOLIDIU] ‘SI00p ‘SRISWRI SapNU|) AJNndas
3upzesadQ |0oyds - 00S0| Bunessdo|  ILYANYIN SY ILON CE9'LYS sisAleuy ays
Bupesado |ooyas - 0050| Sunessdo| ILVANYIN SV GILON 000°LS QUIYJBIA UOISIA T
Buielado |ooyds - 00s0| Sunesedo|  ILVANVYIN SV ILON 005°9TS 8unsa) qids
ann4d S3ILON 8T0ZA4 HO4 S1J310¥d 1v.1idvd|
9Z£'SZL'TS LT0ZAd INOYd QHVMY04AHYYD HO4 LWV rav
(£sL'sZ18) Juawied AN Jo Jwy jediduild ssai|
£80°'1S8ZS LTOZAd WO¥4 LINNOWY QUYMHOIAHHYD
NOLLYAGNIWNOI3IY Y09
annd junowy jsanbay piemiojAiie) pieog jooyIs
3sanbay



School Carryforward Appropriation Details ATTACHMENT B
General Fund (0100):
Revenues
Fund Balance 0100-40-900-8208-3999999 2,725,326
Expenditures
Transfer to Schools 0100-09-401-0917-49150 2,725,326
School Operating Fund (0500):
Revenues
Transfer from General Fund 0500-90-000-0000-399100 1,415,326
Expenditures
Employee Signing Bonus 400,000
Security Upgrades 700,000
Field Hockey Fence 20,000
SPED Testing 16,500
Vision Machine 7,000
Site Analysis 47,632
Time & Attendance Munis Upgrades 107,232
PGHS Projector/Big Screen/Room Darkening 50,000
Furniture 66,962
Contingency TOTAL 0500-06-209-6011-49199 1,415,326
School Textbook Fund (0520):
Revenues
Transfer from General Fund 0520-90-000-0000-399100 700,000
Expenditures
Textbooks 0520-06-201-6004-61100-100-300-000-46012 700,000
CIP Fund (0311):
Revenues
Transfer from General Fund 0311-90-901-8207-399100 610,000
Expenditures
Track Repairs/Replacement 0311- NEW EXP Code 230,000
Field House Addition 0311- NEW EXP Code 80,000
South Windows ($135,000 currently
available); revised total = $273,088 0311-06-208-3157-48120 138,088
Harrison Windows ($217,500 currently
available); revised total = $379,412 0311-06-208-3156-48120 161,912

TOTAL 610,000




oce'Gel'cs
‘Spun4 JanQ-A1IED UOISIAIQ [00YIS LT A4
uonendoiddy /Auswpuswy 183png

870¢ ‘0T |udy

gurreay o1qnd




piy pedu
0 3NP = SANUBABY |PI3Pa4 $580X

(ovL'LL12)

TLTY99

Ov.L‘L2/T'C$ = Sulpuadsiapun
T.2'799% = (|eo07-uou) SUOID9]|0) SNUBASY SSBIX]

ot‘656°09

re0‘se8’Ly

44VD LTOCAL 40 O 31q1Y4X3 “muLsomn_
!

08STLETE9

€9L°09T LY

SFUNLIANIdX3 ._<_._.O._._
i

1ajsued] Ayuno) jo 1Nl _

(218981 2)

Ot'656°09

7STovTe9

104}

sainyipuadxa |e10} ,01 uejeq)
papaau Junowe sjJajsuel] [endy
98°'LLL‘29S TS = SSRIX] pIy edwi|

b

(9s1eus Aed a3e3s payonal,
Pue AIdVY) HOYS ||34 SUO1II3]|03 33e1S

(€80°TS8C)

9SL‘L0V'T
(096°££8)
9GS/ 'v0T
(t8zoT)

90V VET ST

9/8V0V'8
€89°9LT'6€E
9GL'6€T
6TL€0T

6877'G86'ST

0CT‘L669
€V9'VTOOV
000°s€
000TT

Jajsuel) Ayunogli

51500 P49A0I mm___.h_,.m
S0IAIDS 10} mmmgm_.ﬁ_ .ﬁ.

9dUaia}id

[endy

193png

Aio3ae)

S9NUIADY [enIY O} uwmv:m LTOCAA




0C'9.6'9.T$ = 0CS0 Pun4 4000q1x8] «
08'90T‘¥729°C$ = 00G0 pund SuneiadQ«

000019 00000L S |oCeSTrT S
did )00qIXa | suonesadp
apimAjuno) Jooyds |jooYyds
1S3ND3Y ANNA

E Y. k.

oce'scl'cs
(/GLSCT ) T9JSUBI] ANNN AQ padnpay |

you
057

+£80'TG8'C$ Sainlpuadx3 JOAQ SBNUBASY JTOTZAL |

Ll
L &
r
.

1sanbay jooydg




4

9ze’seLes

dunessdp

296'99S

(ystj3u3 syuawd|d ‘ysi3ul 1B Yie SHOJ) d4nHuIng

dunesadp

0000S$

s|aued Suludyieg wooy 1@ uaasds 3ig 13 J0323l0id SHOJ

Suneiradp
B dID

6TAd Ul pa13|dwod
3¢ 03 340Mm 404 dIJ Ayuno)
01000°08S 13)suel)

000°00TS

(92ua4 Asyjo0H
pI214 13 uoRIPPY ISNOH P|314 SapN|duU|) S3UBUSUIEIA |BIBUDD

Suneisado

000°00%7S

snuog dn usis @aAojdw]

SunesadpQ

CET'LOTS

sogdeyoed apesddn siuny 13 duepuany 1y swil

dld

6TAd
u| pa1a|dwod aq 01 yiom
10} d1D Auno) o1 usjsuelt]

0000€TS

yoes|

6TAd
ul pa1a|dwod aqg 03 JJom
10} 41D Axuno) 03 Jajsuela)

000°00€S

[(zT¥‘6LES 29 pInom pasiady ‘pund d|D Ul 00SLTCS
UBLND) ZT6'TITS - UoSLUeH {(880°ELTS 99 pjnom pasinay
‘pund d1D Ul 000‘SETS WaLND) 8B0‘ETS - YINOS] SMopuipy

}00qIxa}

sjooyas
Ul S321A3( 404 pun4
)00(Q1X3] 0} J3jSued]

00000LS

(pun4 yooqixa] ul piemioy-Aue) 9/6°9LTS sepnjoul) Aojouydas ]

sunesadQ

000°00L$

(sjuswanoudw| aunongselju] 1@ s1s0) uoliej|elsuj
‘S10}IUOW “$320| JOLIJIUI ‘SI00p ‘sesdwed sapn|du|) Aundag

SunesadpQ

J1VANV SV d310N

TE9'LYS

sisAjeuy aus

SunesadQ

31VANVW SV 310N

000°LS

SUIYIEA] UOISIA T

gunesadQ

J1VANVIA SV d310N

00S9TS

sunsa] @3ids

anNnd

S31ON

8TOCA4 ¥O4 S133r0dd 1vLIdVD

S

¥




£102/8¢/€ 9T0C/CT/T S10Z/L2/T 9]eQ uoiln|osay
1S3N03Y L€0-LT-Y 800-9T-Y €10-ST-Y JaquinN uon|osay

OcE'STLT S 65C'80F S 6SEL06'T S T9STIS S uonendoiddy
JanoMie) panouddy

LT0C-9T0C 9T0¢-ST0C GT0C-YI0Z tTOZ-ETOCAd
Ad WO04}1)97 AJWO0131J9T7 A4 WOI}1y3T wodj 197
8T0Z-LT0Z Ad /T0Z-9T0Z Ad 9T0C-STOC Ad STOZ-VIOZ A4 :uluoieudouddy pappy

A103SIH 19A()-AxreD) JOOYDS

¥ o S et Al




C8T'OVT'TS =%T

yE€C'STO'VTT$ = 198png pa1dopy 8TOCAA

Sulieay

ollgnd o1 Jouid sAep ) 1ses| 1e Jaded ul JUSWSSITIBAPY T
Suieay angnd e salinbal 193png

paydope auyl Jo 9% T 49A0 SI 1.yl Juawpuawy 1agpng Auy

wﬂime




8TOC ‘TE UdIelN ¢
Xapuj ssaigoid ¢
posIilIaAnpe
1an0-A1ie) |ooyds /TA4 Jo uonelidosdde
/1uswipuswie 188png 40} gulieay algnd y ¢

LC
YdJB|\ U0 9Z€‘Ge /TS 211U 3y} Joj sulieay
ol|gnd e asiliaApe 01 Allloyine paAladal Jle1s ¢

POSILIDAPY SULIBIH JI[qN




pasiLBApe 9¢E'GC LTS
9] Po99IXd 10U S90p 1l se
guo| se uonendoidde 10) Unowe

Aue anoidde Aew pieoq ay] 2

Suneay 211gnd uimo| |0}

uoneldoidde /uswpuswe

198pnq JanQ-A1ie) |00YoS
JTA4 1o uonnjosal Aq |enoiddy o




;suonsan()




Page 1 of 2

R-18-

Board of Supervisors
County of Prince George, Virginia

Resolution

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George
held in the Boardroom, Third Floor, County Administration Building, 6602 Courts Drive,
Prince George, Virginia this 24 day of April, 2018:

Present: Vote:
Alan R. Carmichael, Jr., Chairman

Donald R. Hunter, Vice-Chairman

Floyd M. Brown, Jr.

Marlene J. Waymack

T.J. Webb

T-2

On motion of , seconded by , which carried
unanimously, the following Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION; BUDGET AMENDMENT AND APPROPRIATION
($2,725,326 FOR FY 17 SCHOOL DIVISION CARRY-OVER FUNDS)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Prince George this 24" day of April, 2018, does hereby authorize and
appropriate the following increase of funds within the 2017-2018 Budget, such line items
increased as follows, which monies shall be expended for purposes authorized and
approved by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George:

FUND/ORGANIZATION AMOUNT

General Fund
Revenues:
0100-40-900-8208-399999 Fund Balance $2,725,326

Expenditures:
0100-09-401-0917-49150 Transfer to Schools $2,725,326

Substitute approved amounts for amounts shown in red

Continued -



Page 2 of 2

School Operating Fund
Revenues:
0500-90-000-0000-399100 Transfer from General Fund

Expenditures:
0500-4XXXX  Various School Operating Accounts
Employee Sign Up Bonus ~ $400,000

Security Upgrades $700,000
Field Hockey Fence $20,000
Special Ed Testing $16,500
Vision Machine $7,000
Site Analysis $47,632

Time/Attend Munis Upgr ~ $107,232
PGHS Projector/Screen $50,000

Furniture $66,962
School Textbook Fund
Revenues:
0520-90-000-0000-399100 Transfer from General Fund
Expenditures:
0520-06-201-6004-46012 Textbooks
County-wide Capital Improvement Fund
Revenues:
0311-90-901-8207-399100 Transfer from General Fund
Expenditures:
0311-NEW ACCOUNT CODE Track Repairs/Replacement
0311-NEW ACCOUNT CODE Field House Addition
0311-06-208-3157-48120 South Windows
0311-06-208-3156-48120 Harrison Windows
A Copy Teste:

Percy C. Ashcraft
County Administrator

$1,415,326

$1,415,326

$700,000

$700,000

$610,000

$230,000

$80,000
$138,088
$161,912



